

No. 19-2222

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

CASA DE MARYLAND, INC., et al.

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity
as President of the United States, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' PETITION FOR REHEARING AND
REHEARING *EN BANC***

Jonathan L. Backer
Amy L. Marshak
Joshua A. Geltzer
Mary B. McCord
INSTITUTE FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
ADVOCACY AND PROTECTION
Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9835
jb2845@georgetown.edu

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT REQUIRED BY RULE 35(b)	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE PANEL’S ORGANIZATIONAL STANDING ANALYSIS CONFLICTS WITH SUPREME COURT AND FOURTH CIRCUIT PRECEDENT	6
II. THE PANEL’S HOLDING ON THE MERITS PRESENTS A QUESTION OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE	11
III. THE PANEL’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH FOURTH CIRCUIT PRECEDENT ON NATIONWIDE INJUNCTIONS	16
CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abigail All. for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. Eschenbach</i> , 469 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	11
<i>CASA de Maryland, Inc. v. Wolf</i> , No. 8:20-cv-02118-PX, 2020 WL 5500165 (D. Md. Sept. 11, 2020)	11
<i>Centro de la Comunidad Hispana de Locust Valley v. Town of Oyster Bay</i> , 868 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2017)	11
<i>City & Cty. of San Francisco v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs.</i> , 408 F. Supp. 3d 1057 (N.D. Cal. 2019)	7
<i>City & Cty. of San Francisco v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs.</i> , 944 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2019)	2, 13
<i>Common Cause v. Lawson</i> , 937 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2019)	11
<i>Cook Cty. v. Wolf</i> , 962 F.3d 208 (7th Cir. 2020)	2, 7, 12
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , 950 F.3d 1242 (9th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Fla. State Conf. of the NAACP v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	1, 7, 8
<i>Head Money Cases</i> , 112 U.S. 580 (1884)	13
<i>In re Feinknopf</i> , 47 F. 447 (E.D.N.Y. 1891)	13
<i>IRAP v. Trump</i> , 857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 2017)	2, 16
<i>Lane v. Holder</i> , 703 F.3d 668 (4th Cir. 2012)	10

McMellon v. United States,
387 F.3d 329 (4th Cir. 2004) 16

Md. Shall Issue, Inc. v. Hogan,
963 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2020) 10

Ne. Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Husted,
837 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2016) 11

New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
969 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2020)passim

Nnebe v. Daus,
644 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2011) 11

OCA-Greater Hous. v. Texas,
867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017) 11

Pac. Legal Found. v. Goyan,
664 F.2d 1221 (4th Cir. 1981)1, 7, 9

Perez v. Cuccinelli,
949 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2020) 12

Roe v. Dep’t of Def.,
947 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 2020)2, 16

Federal Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1182.....1, 3

Act of Aug. 3, 1882,
ch. 376, § 2, 22 Stat. 2143, 12

Federal Regulations, Rules, and Guidance

8 C.F.R. § 1003.1..... 15

Field Guidance on Deportability and Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds,
64 Fed. Reg. 28,689 (May 26, 1999) 3

Inadmissibility and Deportability on Public Charge Grounds,
64 Fed. Reg. 28,676 (proposed May 26, 1999) 4

Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds, 84 Fed. Reg. 41,292 (Aug. 14, 2019).....	1, 4
---	------

Administrative Decisions

<i>Matter of A-</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 867 (BIA 1988)	15
---	----

<i>Matter of H-</i> , 1 I. & N. Dec. 166 (BIA 1948)	13
--	----

<i>Matter of Martinez-Lopez</i> , 10 I. & N. Dec. 409 (AG 1964).	3, 14
---	-------

<i>Matter of Perez</i> , 15 I. & N. Dec. 136 (BIA 1974)	15
--	----

Other Authorities

Charles Gordon, <i>Aliens and Public Assistance</i> , 6 Immigr. & Naturalization Service Monthly Rev. 115 (1949)	13
---	----

Danilo Trisi, Ctr. on Budget & Policy Priorities, <i>Trump Administration's Overbroad Public Charge Definition Could Deny Those Without Substantial Means a Chance to Come to or Stay in the U.S.</i> (2019), https://perma.cc/4J72-GF6P	15
--	----

Leo M. Alpert, <i>The Alien and the Public Charge Clauses</i> , 49 Yale L.J. 18 (1939).....	14
